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New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexieo 

Gentlemen: 

El Paso Natural Gas Company has furnished us with a copy of 
their application to the Commission for administrative approval 
of a Non-Standard Gas Proration Unit i n the Blanco Mesaverde Gas 
Pool. This unit consists of a l l of fractional Section 8-28N-9W, 
San Juan County, New Mexico, on which their Reid No. 1 well i s 
completed. 

Aztec Oil & Gas Company, as a j o i n t owner i n this unit and 
as an offset operator, has no objection to this proposed Non­
standard Proration Unit of 273-92 acres. 

Your attention i s called to the fact that the plat accompany­
ing this application showed Southern Union Gas Company as the 
offset operation i n the S/2 of Section 31-29N-9W. Please be 
informed that Aztec Oil & Gas Company i s the leasehold owner of 
a l l of Section 31. 

Yours very tr u l y , 

AZTEC OIL & GAS COMPANY 

Warren ¥. Mankin 
Chief Engineer 

WWMrgt 
cc: El Paso Natural Gas Company 

El Paso, Texas 



Post Office Box. 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Re: Application f o r Exception to Rule 1 (a) 
of Order No. R-128-C for Non-Standard 
Proration Unit, Blanco Mesaverde Gas Pool 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

El Paso Natural Gas Company hereby submits i t s applicationsfor admin­
i s t r a t i v e approval of a non-standard proration unit consisting of'fAll/ (or Lots 
1,2,3,4, S/2 SW/4, S/2 SE/4) of Section 8, Township 28 North, Ranged West, San 
Juan County; New Mexico, and insupport~fhereof states the following facts: 

1. The Reid #1 Well, located 1030' from the South l i n e 
and 921* from the West l i n e of Section 8, Township 28 
North, Range 9 West, was completed as a gas well from 
the Mesaverde Formation on August 9, 1958. 

2. That the proposed non-standard gas proration unit con­
s i s t s of 273.92 acres, which are contiguous quarter-
quarter sections and l o t s . 

3. That the proposed non-standard gas proration unit l i e s 
wholly w i t h i n a single government section. 

4. That the proposed non-standard gas proration unit may 
reasonably be presumed to be productive of gas. 

5. That by copy of t h i s l e t t e r of application a l l opera­
tors owning interests (a) i n the section i n which any 
part of the non-standard proration unit i s situated 
and which acreage i s not included i n said non-standard 
gas proration u n i t , and (b) i n acreage o f f s e t t i n g the 
non-standard gas proration u n i t , are n o t i f i e d by reg­
istered mail of t h i s proposed non-standard gas prora­
t i o n u n i t . 

Therefore, El Paso Natural Gas Company requests that under the provi= 
sion of Rule 1(b) of Order No, R-128-C, the Secretary of the Commission grant 
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exception to Rule 1(a) without Notice and Hearing and approve the subject non 
standard gas proration u n i t . • 

Respectfully submitted, 

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 

Sam Smith" 
Manager 
Land Department 

SS:HKG:jb 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me by the said SAM SMITH t h i s 
day of ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ O ^ A A ^ , 1958, to c e r t i f y which witness my hand and seal 
of o f f Yee a — — — 

My Commission e x p i r e s : 
Notary Pubjj/ic i n and f o r E^Paso 
County, S ta te o f Texas 

NATALIE TAYLOR 
Wot.rV Public In and (or El Paso County. Tex** 

H , Commission Expires June 1, 1969. 



A copy of the foregoing application for non-standard gas proration unit on the 
Reid #1 Well was forwarded by registered mail, return receipt requested, to the 
following l i s t e d parties: 

Pan American Petroleum Corporation 
Post Office Box 1410 
Fort Worth 1, Texas 

Delhi=Taylor O i l Corporation 
823 Corrigan Tower 
Dallas 1, Texas r-

Aztec Oi l & Gas Company 
920 Mercantile Securities Building 
Dallas 1, Texas 

Southern Union Gas Company 
1104 Burt Building 
Dallas 1, Texas 
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